2. To reflect appropriate test year Miscellaneous Revenues.  68
   Total  $5,558

 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
1. Salaries and Wages – Employees (601)
 To reflect requested pro forma increase.   $3,463

2. Salaries and Wages – Officers and Directors (603)
 To reflect requested pro forma increase.  $795

3. Employee Pensions and Benefits (604)
 To reflect requested pro forma increase.  $402

4. Contractual Services Other (636)
 To reflect capitalization of control box replacement.  ($1,093)

5. Rate Case Expense (665)
 To reflect 1/4 rate case expense.  $759

6. Bad Debt Expense (670)
 To reflect three-year average bad debt expense.  $525

 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE ADJ.  $4,851

 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
1. To reflect audit adjustments.  $869
2. To reflect adjustments for fully depreciated plant.  (1,356)
3. To reflect pro forma additions.  373
   Total  ($114)

 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
1. To reflect appropriate test year RAFs.  $250
2. To reflect requested pro forma payroll taxes.  270
   Total  $520

 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS  $5,256

Docket No. 20230071-WU Schedule No. 3-C
Date: December 22, 2023

- 34 -

 PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC  SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
 TEST  YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022 DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
 ANALYSIS OF WATER O&M EXPENSES
   TOTAL STAFF TOTAL
   PER ADJUST- PER
 ACCT.# DESCRIPTION UTILITY MENT STAFF

 601 Salaries and Wages – Employees $16,421 $3,463 $19,884
 603 Salaries and Wages – Officers and Directors 3,201 795 3,996
 604 Employee Pensions and Benefits 4 402 406
 615 Purchased Power 8,350 0 8,350
 616 Fuel for Power Production 65 0 65
 618 Chemicals 4,887 0 4,887
 620 Materials and Supplies 5,421 0 5,421
 631 Contractual Services – Professional 1,055 0 1,055
 635 Contractual Services – Testing 2,750 0 2,750
 636 Contractual Services – Other 8,908 (1,093) 7,815
 640 Rents 2,049 0 2,049
 650 Transportation Expense 2,561 0 2,561
 655 Insurance Expense 8,004 0 8,004
 665 Regulatory Commission Expense 816 759 1,575
 670 Bad Debt Expense 763 525 1,288
 675 Miscellaneous Expenses 4,219 0 4,219

  Total O&M Expense $69,474 $4,851 $74,325

  Working Capital is 1/8 of O&M less RCE   $9,196

Docket No. 20230071-WU Schedule No. 4
Date: December 22, 2023

- 35 -

PINECREST UTILITIES, LLC   SCHEDULE NO. 4
TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/2022  DOCKET NO. 20230071-WU
MONTHLY WATER RATES
 UTILITY UTILITY STAFF 4-YEAR
 CURRENT INTERIM REC. RATE
 RATES RATES RATES REDUC.
Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8” x 3/4” $19.63 $23.33 $21.76 $0.19
3/4” $29.45 $30.74 $32.64 $0.29
1” $49.08 $51.23 $54.40 $0.48
1-1/2” $98.15 $116.65 $108.80 $0.96
2” $157.04 $186.64 $174.08 $1.53
3” $314.08 $373.28 $348.16 $3.06
4” $490.75 $583.25 $544.00 $4.79
6” $981.50 $1,166.50 $1,088.00 $9.57

Charge per 1,000 gallons – Residential and
General Service

$5.91 $7.02 N/A N/A

0-5,000 gallons N/A N/A $10.86 $0.10
Over 5,000 gallons N/A N/A $13.57 $0.12

Charge per 1,000 gallons – General Service $5.91 N/A $11.36 $0.10

Typical Residential 5/8” x 3/4” Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 gallons $37.36 $44.39 $54.34
6,000 gallons $55.09 $65.45 $89.63
10,000 gallons $78.73 $93.53 $143.91

	Table of Contents
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1:
	Preliminary Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Quality of the Utility’s Product
	The Utility’s Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction
	Conclusion

	Issue 2:
	Preliminary Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Water System Operating Conditions
	Conclusion

	Issue 3:
	Preliminary Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Used and Useful Percentages
	Excessive Unaccounted for Water
	Conclusion

	Issue 4:
	Preliminary Recommendation:
	Staff Analysis:
	Utility Plant in Service
	Pro Forma Plant Additions

	Used and Useful
	Accumulated Depreciation